National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph:+92-51-9208500, Fax: +92-51-2600026

Registrar ' " Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/ADG(Tariff)/TRF-607 & TRF-608/ 92 g;; ._%' June 23, 2025

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by Islamabad Flectric Supply
Company (IESCO) for Adjustment/Indexation of tariff for FY 2025-26 under MYT

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the subject Decision of the Authority along with Annexure-1, I-A, II,
IIL, IV and V (total 37 pages).

2. The instant Decision of the Authority along with annexures, is hereby intimated to the Federal
Government for filing of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. The instant Decision of the Authority and the Order
part along with Annexure-I, I-A II, III, IV & V be also notified in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, while notifying the uniform tariff
application Decision of the Authority. : ‘

S ol
Enclosure: As above WW, tbAWOJJ

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

Secretary,

Ministry of Energy {Power Division),
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat,
[slamabad

1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, [siamabad.

2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.

3. Secretary, Energy Department., Government of the Punjab, 8" Floor, EFU House, Main Gulberg,
Jail Road, Lahore, _

4. Managing Director, National Grid Company (NGC) of Pakistan, 414 WAPDA House,
Shaharah-e-Qauid-e-Azam, Lahore

5. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), Shaheen
Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad.

6. Chief Executive Officer, Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO), IESCC  Headquarter,
Street No. 40, G-7/4, Islamabad

7. Chief Executive Officer, Independent System and Market Operator (ISMO) of pakistan, Pitras
Bukhari Road, Sector H-8/1, Istamabad


http://www.nepra.org.pk
mailto:registrar@nepra.org.pk

Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by TESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

1L

1.2.

2.1.

2.2,

2.3.

The Authority determined tariffs of Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO)
(herein referred to as “Petitioner”) under the Multi Year Tariff (MYT) regime, for a period of
five years i.e. from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, separately for both its Distribution and Supply
of power functions vide tariff determinations dated 14.03.2024. The said decision was

subsequently notified by the Federal Government.

The Petitioner in line with the adjustment mechanism provided in its notified MYT
determination, has filed its request for adjustment/ indexation of different components of its
revenue requirement for the FY 2025-26, along-with break-up of costs in terms of Distribution
and Supply functions. A summary of the adjustments request submitted by the Petitioner is as

follows;

Distribution | Supply of
Description Unit of Power Power Total
(DOP) (SOP)

Purchases GWh 12536 12536 12536
T&D Losses % 7.300% 7.30% 7.30%
Sales GWh 11621 11621 11621
Power Purchase Price| Rs. Mln 356,278 356,278

O&M cost Rs, MIn 42,448 4,154 46,602

RORB Rs. MIn 17,767 - 17,767

Depreciation Rs. Mln 7,485 - 7,485

Other Income Rs. MIn |- 4,109 |- 4,573 |- 8,682
Net Margin Rs. Min 63,551 |- 419 63,172
Prior Year Adjustment Rs. Mln 41,680 41,680

Revenue Requirement Rs. Mln 105,271 355,859 461,130
Since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the consumer end tariff,

therefore, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned
and, in the interest of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter.

Hearing in the matter was held on 09.04.2025, for which advertisement was published in
newspapers on 25.03.2025. Separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting
comments from the interested/ affected parties. The salient features and details of the proposed
adjustments along-with notice of hearing were also uploaded on NEPRA's website for
information of all concerned.

For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed to be
considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and

arguments;




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the M¥YT

3.1.

4.1

i, Whether the requested indexation/adjustments in tariff are in line with the MYT tariff
determination and are justified?

ii. DISCO to present its Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2025-26, keeping
in view the Section 32 of NEPRA Act and other applicable documents?

ifi. Whether the requested PYA is justified?
iv. Whether the schedule of tariff be designed on cost-of-service basis or otherwise?

v. Whether the existing quantum of fixed charges along-with application mechanism for
different consumers categories needs to be revised in order to ensure recovery of fixed
cost portion of revenue requirement in line with Strategic Directives given in NE Plan?

vi. Whether the peak and off-peak timing and rate design needs to be revised, keeping in
view the changing demand patterns?

vii. Whether the Petitioner has complied with directions issued by the Authority?

viii. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing?
Filing of objections/ ,

The interested parties were given an opportunity to submit written/ oral comments or
objections, if any, as permissible under the law. During the hearing, the Petitioner was
represented by its CEO along-with its technical and financial teams. On the basis of pleadings,
evidence/record produced and arguments raised during the hearing, issue-wise findings are
given as under;

Whether the requested indexation/adjustments in tariff are in line with the MYT tariff
determination and are justified?

During the hearing, the Petitioner submitted that the requested annual indexation/adjustments
are in line with the mechanism determined vide Authority determinations in the matter of
MYT Petition of IESCO for Supply and Distribution Tariff and NEPRA guidelines for
determination of consumer end tariff (Methodology & Process).

The Petitioner requested the following adjustments on account of its O&M costs, Other Income
and RoRB etc., for the FY 2025-26 and made the following submissions;

. . |Distribution of | Supply of
Description Unit Power (DOP) Powzf (yS OP) Total
Q&M cost Rs. MIn 42,448 4,154 46,602
RORB Rs. MIn 17,767 - 17,767
Depreciation Rs. MIn 7,485 - 7,485
Other Income Rs. MIn (4,109 (4,573) (8,682}
Net Margin Rs. Mln 63,591 419) | 63,172
Prior Year Adjustment Rs. Mln 41,680 - 41,680

e Q




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.3.

4.4,

4.5.

4.6.

Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits

Regarding Salaries, Wages, the Petitioner has proposed 54% increase as compared to the
amount allowed for ¥Y 2024-25 as under;

~ Determined 2024-25 | Indexation 2025-26
Ajc Head
SoP DoP Tatal SoP DoP Total

Salarics, Wapes & Other Benefits 1,126 | 12,208 | 13,334 | 1,737 | 18,834 20,571

Post-Retirement Benefits

Regarding Post Retirement Benefits, the Petitioner has proposed 138% increase, over the
amount determined for FY 2024-25 as under;

Ale Head Determined 2024-25 Indexation 2025-26
et SoP DoP Total SoP DoP Total
Post-Retirement Benefits 672 7,292 | 7,964 1,601 | 17,373 | 18,974
Other O&M Expense

As per the Petitioner, the Annual indexation/adjustment of Other O&M Expense for the FY
2025-26 is based on incorporating CPI increase of December 2024 (4.07%) over the allowed
cost for Distribution and Supply business for FY 2024-25. The detail of Other O&M indexed
for FY 2025-26, as requested by the Petitioner is a under:

O&M (Rev) = (0 & M) (Ref) x [1 + (4.07%- 1.229%)]
Rs. Million

Description Determined FY 2024-25 Indexed for FY 2025-26

SoP DoP Total SoP DoP Total

Repair & Maintenance 7 2,581 2,588 7.2 2,655 2,662

Other O&M Cost 787 3,487 4,274 809 3,586 4,396

Total O&M 794 6,068 | 6,862 817 6,241 | 7,058
Other Income

The Petitioner submitted that other income will be assessed in accordance with the following
formula/mechanism as per the MYT determination.

Ol(Rev)=Ol (Allowed Previous year) + [Of (Allowed for Previous year) -Of
(Actual Previous year)]

Other Income Indexed for FY 2025-26

Other Income Indexed for FY 2025-26

Other Income Indexed for FY 2025-26
Depreciation Expense

The Petitioner submitted that in line with the adjustment mechanism given in the MYT, the
Depreciation expense is to be adjusted with the following formula/Mechanism:

8,581+(8,581-8,481)
8,581+(100)
Ks, 8,681 million.

0l

Depreciation (Rev) =DEP(Ref) x GFAIO(Rev) / GFAIO(Ref)

o




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IES CO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.8,

4.9,

4.10.

4.11.

6,356 x (191,066/162,254)
6,356 x (1.1776)
Rs. 7,485 Million

Depreciation Indexed for FY 2025-26
Depreciation Indexed for FY 2025-26
Depreciation Indexed for FY 2025-26

Return On Rate Base (RORB)

The Petitioner submitted that in line with the adjustment mechanism given in the MYT,
calculation of Return on Rate base, on the basis of Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)

has been worked out as below:

]

Caiculstion of RORB FY 2025-26
FY 2023-24 | 2024-25 2025-26

Actual Provisional | Projected
Fixed Asscts (OB) 121.812 132,521 162,254
Fixed Assets (Addirional) 10,718 29,733 28,812
Fixed Assets Delction 8
Fixed Assets {(CB) - GFAIO 132,521 162,254 191,066
Depreciation for the year 6,356 7,743
Accumulated Depreciation (CB) 44,322 50,678 58,421
Net Fixed Asscis 88,199 111,576 132,645
Capical WIP {CB) 40,164 39,160 38,181

128,363 150,736 170,826
Delerred Credis 61,551 70,940 82,346
Total 66,812 79,756 87,980
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) 56,951 73,304 83,888
Regulatory Return (WACC) 21.18% 21.18% 2118%
RORB Cakulated 12,062 15,526 17,767

The Calculation of deferred credit is as under:

Calculation of Deferred Credit
Rs.Million
Description FY 2023-24] 2024-25 | 2025-26
Actuxl |Provisional|Projected
Deferred Credits 39,585 48,699 58,733
Add: L.ong Term Security Deposits 10,203 11,286 11,851
Add: Receipt Against Deposit Work 24,909 26,155 27,462
Less: Bank Balance Capital Conuributior] 4,637 7,855 7,855
Lcss: Bank Balance Deposit Adc 5,803 5,281 5.281
Less: Stores spares & Loose Tools 2,708 2,063 2,063
Net Deferred Credit 61,551 70,940 82,846

During hearing, Mr. Arif Bilwani while referring to the issue of fixed charges pointed out that
the Petitioner has not asked for any revision in the application mechanism / quantum of fixed
charges, therefore, any relief which is not sought by the Petitioner shall not be considered by
the Authority. It was explained that the issue of fixed charges was not meant to provide any
additional relief to the Petitioner, rather was framed to deliberate the mechanism for recovery
of the revenue requirement allowed to the Petitioner.

Regarding Salaries & Wages and Other Benefits, the same include employees Pay & Allowances
and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 85% of the Petitioners total O&M costs,
excluding depreciation. Employees of XWDISCOs are generally hired on Government pay
scales, thus, any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is
applicable on the employees of XWDISCOs. However, the increase of 54% as proposed by

IESCO in pay & allowances is expesen high.
5




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESC O for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.12.

4.13.

4.14.

4.15.

4.16.

4.17.

It is pertinent to mention here that as per the Federal Budget for the FY 2025-26, an increase
of 10% has been announced in the salaries of government employees. In view thereof, the
Authority has decided to apply an Adhoc allowance of 10%, on provisional basis, on the amount
of Pay & Allowances {excluding post-retirement benefits), allowed for the FY 2024-25. In
addition, the impact of annual increment @ 5% has also been included in the assessed cost of
Pay & Allowances for the FY 2025-26. Accordingly, for the FY 2025-26, the Pay & Allowances
has been worked out as Rs.15,021 million, which is hereby allowed to the Petitioner.

As per the MYT determination of IESCO, the allowed Pay & Allowances cost is to be actualized,
based on its audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any
such adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request
or tariff determination as the case may be. Accordingly, the cost being allowed for the FY 2025-
26 shall be actualized, once the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 would

be available.

In order to bifurcate the cost proposed for Pay & Allowances in terms of Distribution and
Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been
used. Consequently, the cost of Pay & Allowances (excluding postretirement benefits) for the
FY 2025-26 pertaining to the distribution function works out as Rs.13,752 million and Rs.1,268
million for Supply function.

The Authority observed that as per the MYT determination of IESCO, the Pay & Allowances
being allowed are to be actualized, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year for its
existing employees. Relevant extract of MYT determination is as under;

12.8 Considering the fact that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and
any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is
applicable oft the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the
Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on its
audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such
adjustment would allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff
determination as the case may be.

As per the Audited Accounts submitted by the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, its Pay &
allowances cost is Rs.13,718.645 million. Accordingly, in light of the MYT determination of the
Petitioner, the Authority has decided to allow differential of Rs.1,377 million on account of
Pay & Allowances for the FY 2023-24. The amount of Rs.1,377 million has been included as
part of PYA in the instant decision.

Regarding Post-retirement Benefits, the Authority allowed provision for post-retirement
benefits to the Petitioner in the MYT tariff determination, with the direction to deposit the
whole amount of allowed Post retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all its
pension payments through the Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of
postretirement benefits into the Fund, the Authority would adjust the deficit payments in next
year's provision and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the

fund would be allowed.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by [ESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.18.

4.19.

4.20.

4.21.

4.22,

4,23,

4.24,

Based on the information provided by the Petitioner, the Authority noted that the Petitioner
has shown compliance with the directions of the Authority, whereby the excess athount has

been deposited in the Fund.

Regarding assessment of post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26, the determination
provides that it would be allowed based on the actuarial valuation report for the year for which
assessment is being made or as per the latest available audited financial statements. As per the
latest audited financial statements of the Petitioner i.e. for the FY 2023-24, the provision for
post-retirement benefits is Rs.10,883.28 million. Accordingly, the same is being allowed to the
Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, for both the distribution and supply of power functions.

In order to bifurcate the cost proposed for postretirement benefits in terms of Distribution and
Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been
used. Thus, the proposed amount of post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to
the distribution function works out as Rs.9,965 million and Rs.918 million for Supply function.

As per the MYT determination of IESCO, the Post Retirement Benefits being allowed are to be
actualized, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year. Relevant extract of MYT

determination is as under;

14.10 Considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension
increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost,
the Authority has decided to actualize the post-retirement benefits cost of the Petitioner for
the relevant year, based on its audited accounts. The impact of any such adjustment would
allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as
the case mav be.

As per the Audited Accounts submitted by the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, its Post
retirement benefits are Rs.10,833 million, as against the allowed amount of Rs.6,330 million.
Accordingly, in light of the MYT determination of the Petitioner, the Authority has decided to
allow differential of Rs.4,553 million on account of Post retirement benefits for FY 2023-24, as
part of PYA in the instant decision.

Regarding Other O&M expenses (Repair & Maintenance, Travelling, Transportation and Other
O&M expenses), the MYT tariff determination requires the same to be indexed with NCPI of
December for the respective year after adjustment for the X factor i.e. 30% of CPI (applicable
from 3% year of tariff control period). Accordingly, for indexation of other O&M expenses for
the FY 2025-26, the NCPI of December 2024 has been considered. The same as reported by
Pakistan Bureau of Statistics is 4.03%. Further, the Petitioner was allowed MYT from FY 2023-
24, therefore, as per the notified MYT decision X-Factor would be applicable from 3 year of
control period, therefore, for adjustment/indexation of FY 2025-26, X-Factor has been
accounted for. With NCPI of December 2024 i.e. 4.03% less X-factor, the Other O&M cost of
the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 works out as Rs.7,055 million based on reference cost of
Rs.6,862 million.

The same is being allowed to the Petitioner for both the distribution and supply of power
functions. In order to bifurcate the allowed cost of Other O&M expenses in terms of




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.25.

4.26.

4.28.

4.29,

4.30.

4.31.

Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT
determination has been used. Thus, the allowed amount of Other O&M for the FY 2025-26
pertaining to the distribution function works out as Rs.6,238 million and Rs.817 million for

Supply function.

Regarding Other Income, the same has been adjusted as per the mechanism provided in the
MYT determination for the FY 2025-26. The same for the FY 2025-26 works out as Rs.8,581
million, which is allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26.

In order to bifurcate the allowed cost of Other Income in terms of Distribution and Supply
Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been used.
Thus, the allowed amount of Other Income for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the distribution
function works out as Rs.4,061 million and Rs.4,520 million for Supply function.

. Regarding Depreciation expenses, the same are required to be worked out based on the Revised

Gross Fixed Assets in Operation (GFAIO) for FY 2025-26, to be calculated based on Investment
allowed for the FY 2025-26. For FY 2025-26, allowed investment for the Petitioner is Rs.28,852
million, by considering the same investment, the revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation of
the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, works out as Rs.188,478 million. Accordingly, as per the
allowed mechanism, the total depreciation expense of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 works
out as Rs.7,167 million. The same is being allowed to the Petitioner for both the distribution
and supply of power functions.

In order to bifurcate the allowed cost of depreciation expenses in terms of Distribution and
Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination bas been
used. Thus, the total allowed amount of Depreciation for the FY 2025-26 allocated to the
distribution function.

In addition, the mechanism given in the MYT, also provides that the allowed Depreciation for
previous year will be trued up downward only, keeping in view the amount of investment
allowed for the respective year. In view thereof, the depreciation cost allowed for the FY 2023-
24, has been trued up and made part of PYA in the instant decision of the Petitioner for the FY
2025-26.

It is clarified that the Authority is in the process of evaluating the investments actually carried
out by the Petitioner, whether the same in line with the allowed investment plan or otherwise.
Therefore, for the purpose of truing up of Depreciation expenses for the FY 2023-24,
depreciation expense as reported in Audited financial statements of the Petitioner have been
considered, keeping in view the mechanism prescribed in the MYT determination. Any
adjustment based on the final evaluation of the Authority, if required, would be made in next
adjustment/indexation request of the Petitioner.

Regarding RoRB, the reference RoRB is required to be adjusted every year based on the amount
of RAB worked out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment
allowed for that year, as per the mechanism provided in the MYT. Accordingly, the revised
RAB of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, based on the Investment allowed for the FY 2025-
26 i.e. Rs.28,852 million, and incorporating therein 100% balance of CWIP, works out as




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.33.

4.34,

4.35.

Rs.113,480 million. The average RAB of the Petitioner however, for the purpose of calculation
of RoRB, works out as Rs.105,843 million for the FY 2025-26.

. Based on the above discussion, the total RoRB of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 works out

as Rs.14,226 million based on WACC of 13.44%, as detailed below;

FD—ebt to Equity ratio
Debt Portion 70%
| Equity Share 30%
Cost of Debt
KIBOR as of 03.01.25 11.00%
Spread 2.00%
Total cost of debt 13.00%
RoE Allowed 14,47%
[wacc | 13.40%|

It is relevant to mention here that the Authority vide MYT determination, allowed adjustments
on account of variation in KIBOR on biannual basis. The same would be adjusted subsequently
once the actual KIBOR and Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, are available
for true up of RORB.

The RoRB is being allowed to the Petitioner for both the distribution and supply of power
functions. In order to bifurcate the allowed RoRB in terms of Distribution and Supply
Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been used,
wherein, complete amount allocated to Distribution function.

In addition, the mechanism also provides that the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued
up downward only, keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year.
Further, the variations on account of KIBOR are also required to be allowed on biannual basis.
In view thereof, the RoRB cost allowed for the FY 2023-24, has been trued up and made part
of PYA in the instant decision.

Whether the requested PYA is justified?
The Petitioner has made the following submissions on account of PYA;

For FY 2023-24.

The Petitioner submitted that the Authority allowed a Distribution Margin (DM) of Rs. 38,712
million for the FY 2023-24 vide decision No. NEPRA/ADG(Tariff)ITRF-607/2460-64 dated
March 14, 2024.The same was notified by GoP Vide SRO No. 634(1)/2024 & 635(1)/2024 dated
May 02, 202s4. The DM recovered was Rs. 36,141 million. The Petitioner requested to allow an
amount of Rs.2,571 million as Prior Year Adjustment as given below;

Un-Recovered Distribution Margin (DM)

Detail Of Under Recovered Distribution Margin
DM Allowed by NEPRA Rs. Million| 38,712
Projected Units Sold Rs./kWh 11,939
Net DM Norified Rs./kWh 3.24
Actual Units Sold MkWh | 11,155
DM Recovered Rs.Million 36,141
Net Less DM Recovered Rs.Million 2,571

pb




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.8.

5.9.

5.10.

Minimum Tax Payments
The Petitioner stated that it has paid minimum tax of Rs. 2,310 million for the FY 2024-25 as
given here under and requested to allow this amount as PYA.

GPRN Date Tax Paid (Rs.M)
FY 2023-24
IT202403220101 1984573 | 29/03/2024 829
[T2024062701011869638 | 27/06/2024 354
FY 2024-25
| IT2024093001012050070 | 30/09/2024 1,127
Total Paid to FBR 2,310

Sales Mix Variance

The Petitioner submitted that the actual Sales Mix for FY 2021-22 at the base tariff notified
vide No. SRO 185(1)/2021 dated February 12, 2021 (effective from 12.02.2021 to 24.07.2022)
was (Rs.1,132 million) than the standard Mix.

The actual Sales Mix for FY 2022-23 at the base tariff notified vide SRO 185(1)/2021 dated
February 12, 2021 {effective from 12.02.2021 to 24.07.2022) & No. 1168(1)/2022 dated July 25,
2022 (effective from 25.07.2022 to 30.06.2023) was Rs. 360 million than the standard Mix.

The actual Sales Mix for FY 2023-24 at the base tariff notified vide No. 1168(1)/2022 dated July
25, 2022 (effective from 25.07.2022 to 25.07.2023) & No. 938(1)/2023 dated July 26, 2023
(effective from 26.07.2023 to 30.06.2024) was (Rs.4,750 million) than the standard Mix.

The Petitioner has requested to adjust impact of sales mix of (Rs.1,132 million) for FY 2021-22,
Rs.360 million for FY 2022-23 and (Rs.4,750 million) for FY 2023-24 in the Prior Year
Adjustment.

Depreciation

The Petitioner submitted that the Authority has allowed Depreciation of Rs.5,843 million for
FY 2023-24 vide decision No. NEPRA/ADG(Tariff)ITRF-607/2460-64 dated March 14, 2024.
The same was notified by GoP Vide SRO No. 634(1)/2024 & 635(1)/2024 dated May 02, 2024.
As per audited financial statement for FY 2023-24, it was Rs.4,351 million. The actual
depreciation was less than the allowed depreciation by Rs.1,492 million (difference of amount
allowed and actual) as given below.

Description Rs.(Million)
Allowed Depreciation 5,843
Actual Depreciation 4,351
Less Depreciation allowed for FY 2023-24 -1,492

The Authority is requested to adjust the Depreciation of Rs. 1,492 million as PYA.

Return On Rate Base (RORB) For FY 2023-24

The Petitioner submitted that Authority has allowed RORB of Rs.15,060 million for FY 2023-
24 vide decision No. NEPRA/ADG(Tarif)ITRF-607/2460-64 dated March 14, 2024.The same
. was notified by GoP Vide SRO No. 634(1)/2024 & 635(1)/2024 dated May 02, 2024. As per actual




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

calcylation on basis of audited financial statement RORB is calculated as Rs. 12,062 million for

FY 2023-24.
Description Rs.(Million}
Allowed RORB 15,060
Actual RORB Cakulated 12,062
Less RORB for FY 2023-24 3,034

5.11. The calculation is as under:

Calculation of RORB FY 2023-24
FY 2022-23|FY 2023-24

Fixed Assets (OB) 112,776 121,812
Fixed Assets (Additional) 9,061 10,718
Fixed Assets Deletion 25 8
Fixed Assets (CB) - GFAIC 121,812 132,521
Accumulated Depreciation (CB) 39579 | 44322
Net Fized Assets 81,832 | 88,199
Capital WIP (CB) 14,152 40,164

95,985 128,363
Deferred Credits 48,895 61,551
Total 47,089 66,812
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) 56,951
Regulatory Return (WACC) 21.18%
RORB Crlcuinted 12,062

5.12. The detail of figures included in Deferred Credit are as under:

Rs, Million

Description FY 2022-23|FY 2023-24
Deterred Credits 35,900 39,585
Add: Long Term Security Deposits 9,284 10,205
Add: Receipt Against Deposit Work 20,759 24,909
Less: Bank Balance Capital Contribution 9,928 4,637
Less: Bank Balance Deposit Ade 5,661 5,803
Less: Stores spares & Loose Tools 1,453 2708
Net¢ Deferred Credit 48,555 61,551

5.13. The Authority is requested to adjust the RORB of Rs. 3,034 million as PYA.

Other Income for IY 2023-24

5.14. The Petitioner submitted that the Authority allowed Other Income of Rs. 6,155 million for FY
2023-24 vide decision No. NEPRA/ADG(Tarif)ITRF-607/2460-64 dated March 14, 2024.The
same was notified by GoP Vide SRO No. 634(1)/2024 & 635(1)/2024 dated May 02, 2024. As per
audited financial statement for FY 2023-24 actual Other Income earned for the FY 2023-24 was
Rs. 8,387 million. The Company earned an extra Other Income of Rs. 2,232 million (difference
of amount allowed and actual} than allowed by Authority for FY 2023-24. Details are given

below:
Description . Rs.(Million)
Other Income as per Financial Statements 11,246
Less: Late Payment Surcharges -5,053
Amortization of deferred credit 2,193
Actual Other Income 8,387
Other Income Allowed by NEPRA 6,155
Additional Other Income earned for FY 2023-24{ 2,232

5.15. It is requested to adjust the amount of other income Rs.2,232 million as PYA.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

5.16.

5.17.

5.18.

5.19.

5.20.

Excess Allowed Post Retirement Benefits (PRB) for FY 2023-24

The Petitioner stated that the Authority determined Post Retirement Benefits of Rs. 6,330
Million for the FY 2023-24 vide decision No. NEPRA/ADG(Tariff)ITRF-607/2460-64 dated
March 14, 2024. The same was notified by GoP Vide SRO No. 634(1)/2024 & 635(1)/2024 dated
May 02, 2024. As per audited financial statement the actual Post-Retirement Benefits for the
FY 2023-24 were Rs. 5,850 million. Post-Retirement Benefits of Rs. 480 million (difference of
amount allowed and provision) excess allowed for FY 2023-24 as detailed below.

Description Rs.(Million)

Allowed PRB 6,330

Actual PRB 5,850
Excess Allowed PRB -480

It is requested to adjust the Post-Retirement Benefits of Rs. 480 million as PYA.

Actuarial Gain/Loss Charged to OCI for FY 2023-24

The Petitioner submitted that actuarial loss of Rs.34,040 million for the FY 2023-24 charged to
Other Comprehensive Income as a result of remeasurement of Post-Retirement Benefits

Obligations of IESCO employees. Breakup of which is given below.

Rs. Min

Pension | Free Supply | Leave Encashment Free Medical | Gratuity | Total

33,277 389 0 386 -12 34,040

Under/(Qver) Recovery of Quarterly Adjustments
Rs. Milllon
PO s o o o R )
GoP

202028 |amQuuner| Lo | 0;;:_3; sew| 4388| 17mis| 78w 750
wa | RS ] s hemol sas|  210| asus| 4o 1363
2023-24 | 2nd Quaster ;1664;-32!& 3 A'r’:'n Aol gae|  2sm| 2mm| s 649
2623-24 Q& o] 3 |Meete| 2| | | am)- 2
2023-24 Q:;]:m :mg;* 3 sg'oifzi" 56 29m | aimes 516 |- 0
;::!::;-dﬂ 2,723

The Petitioner requested to allow the under recovery of Rs. 2,723 million as PYA.

Excess Supplemental Charges FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24

During FY 2022-23, the Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee (CPPA-G) Limited billed
IESCO Supplemental Charges amounting to Rs. 6,876 million due to late payments to
Independent Power Producers (IPPs) and power generators. In contrast, the Late Payment
Surcharge (LPS) collected by IESCO from consumers during the same period total of Rs. 2,984
million. As a result, CPPA-G billed an excess amount of Rs. 3,884 million beyond the LPS
collected by IESCO. Month wise invoices raised by CPPA-G are given below;




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Teriff for the FY 2025 -26 under the MYT

- Months _ . L | amduntRs.
22-Jul 644,012,733
22-Aug 1,073,183,339
22-Sep 355,600,955
22-0ct 652,815,344
22-Nov 618,562,497
22-Dec 705,472,233
23-Jan 459,965,543
23-Feb 675,116,459
23-Mar 159,864,132
23-Apr 162,449,352 |
23-May 705,572,249
23-Jun 654,668,058
Total Suppiemental Charges 6,867,312,894
Less: Late Payment Surcharge (LPS} Collected 2,983,621,783
Supplemeantal Charges billed by CPPA-G In excess of LPS |3,883,691,111

5.21. Similarly, for the FY 2023-24, CPPA-G charged [ESCO Supplemental Charges of Rs. 10,647
million for late payments to IPPs and power generators, whereas the LPS collected from
consumers stood at Rs. 5,053 million, Consequently, CPPA-G billed an excess amount of Rs.
5,594 million over the LPS collected by IESCO. Month wise invoices raised by CPPA-G are
given below;

Months Amount Rs.
23-Tul 1,187,139,544
23-Aug 1,380,160,376
23-Sep 410,746,758
23-Oct 799,860,714
23-Nov 962,399,810
23-Dec 586,746,127
24-Jan 817,595,838
24-Feb 1,430,345,531
24-Mar 817,848,593
24-Apr 869,755,124
24-May 637,763,409
24-Tun 746,184,633
Total Supplemental Charges 10,646,547,457
Less; Late Payment Surcharge (I.PS) Collected 5,052,946,558
Supplemental Charges billed by CPPA-G in excess of LP3S 5,593,600,899

holi™ S

12/37



Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

6.1.

6.3.

Summary of Prior Year FY 2023-24 into Distribution & Supply

Description R, Million

Un-Recovered Distribution Margin For FY 2023-24 2,571
Minimum Tax Paid during FY 2023-24 2310
Consumer Mix Variance for FY 2021-22 -1,132
C Mix Variance for FY 2022-23 360
Consumer Mix Variance for FY 2023-24 -4,750
Less Aowed Depreciation for FY 2023-24 -1 492
Less Allowed Other Income fer FY 2023-24 -2,232
Less Alowed PRB for FY 2023-24 450
Actuarial Gain/Loss Charged 1o OCI for FY 2023-24 34,040
Quarterly Adjustment FY 2022-23 {4th Quarter) 791
Quarterly Adjustment FY 2023-24 (15t Quaner} 1,363
|Quarterly Adjusument FY 2023-24 (2nd Quarter} 650
Chaarverly Adjustment FY 2023-24 @rd Quarter} -2
Quarterty Adjustment FY 2003-24 (4th Gruarter) -60
NEPRA License Fee FY 2023-24 (Supply) 51
NEPRA License Fee FY 2023-24 (Distribanion} 73
NEPRA License Fee FY 2024-25 (Supply) 60
NEPRA License Fee FY 2024-25 {Disuribution) 59
Supplemental Charges FY 2022-23 3,884
Supplernental Charges FY 2023-24 5,594
Total PYA for FY 1023-24 41,680
Projected Unit SoM for FY 2024-25 11621
Rs./kWh 3.59

The submissions of IESCO have been carefully considered. Workings of PYA have been carried
out as per the allowed mechanisms of the MYT and the same is mentioned in the table at the
end of working paper. In addition, the overall revenue requirement of IESCO for FY 2025-26
in the matter of its annual indexation/ adjustment for FY 2025-26 is mentioned at the end of
Report in the consolidated table for all DISCOs.

Regarding supplemental charges, the Authority has not allowed Supplemental charges
separately rather XWDISCOs are allowed to retain the amount of Late Payment charges (LPC)
to off-set the impact of supplemental charges billed by CPPA-G. In view thereof, the amount
of LPC has not been accounted for while adjusting the amount of other income, therefore, the
request of the Petitioner to allow any additional cost on account of supplemental charges may
not be considered.

Regarding Actuarial Gain/Loss charged to OCI for FY 2023-24, the Authority while deciding
the MYT of IESCQ vide decision dated 14.06.2024 decided to allow the Petitioner, provision
for Postretirement benefits, for the FY 2023-24. The Authority also decided to actualize the
post-retirement benefits cost of the Petitioner for the relevant year, based on its audited
accounts. The impact of any such adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next
indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as the case may be. As per the Audited
accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, its provision for post-retirement benefits charged
to P&L is Rs.10,883 million, as against the allowed amount of Rs.6,330 million. Therefore, in
line with the allowed mechanism, the difference of Rs.4,553 million for the FY 2023-24 has
already been allowed to IESCO as part of PYA in the instant decision. The claim of the
Petitioner to allow additional amount on account of previous actuarial gain/loss charged to OCI
of FY 2023-24, therefore, does not merit consideration.

Keeping in view the above discussion, submission of IESCC and the mechanism provided in
the MYT determination of the Petitioner, the PYA of IESCO under various heads, has been
worked out as detailed hereunder;




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tarilf for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

Uni B [ESCO

st Otr. FY 2023-24 (Jan Mar. 24)

Allowed Amount 5,461
CQr. Rs./kWh 2483
Recovered 5077
Under/{Over) Recovery 384
20d Gur. FY 2023-24 (Apr. Jun. 24)

ABowed Amount 7.308
Qur. Re./kWh 23
Recovered 7,196
Under/(Over} Recovery 112
3rd Qur. FY 2023-24 (Jun. Aug. 24)

ATlowed Amount 7,937
Qir. Re./kWh 195
Retovered 11,620
Under/(Over) Recovery - 3,683
dth Qur. FY 2023-24 (Sep. Nov. 24) !
Allowed Amamt 456
4Qer. Re.AkWh 017}
{Recovered 461 |
Under/(Over) Recovery - 5
1t Qur, FY 2024-25 (Dec. 24)

Allowed Amount - 215
Cur. Rs./kWh - 414 )
Recovered - [x]
Under/{Over) Recovery - 152
PCA Impact -Adjusted a3 PYA ] raMm | 80 |
D.M FY 2023-24

Allawed Amount Rs, Min 365,456
Rate. Rs./kWh Rs./kWh 3.05
Recovered Rs. MIn 34,050
Under/{Ovet) Recovery Rs. MIa 2,406
Other Cost related to PYA

Previaus PYA difference : 945
Minimrwam Tax : 2310
MLR Adiustments - RORB FY 2020-21 459
MLR Adjustments - RORB FY 2021-22 261
Total 4,015
Sales Mix Var.

FY 2022-73 Rs. MIn [- 1,766
FY 2023-24 Re.Mh | |- 4750
Total Rs M - 3,959
. MYT True Ups

Provision for Post Retirement Benefit

Allowed Rs. Min | 6,330
Benefiz Paid/ Provision | 10,883

(Shortfall)f Excess £,553
Pay & Allowances

[Allowed Rs. MIn { 12,342
jA:lual Rs. M 13,719
Under/(Over) Recovery Rs. MIn 1377
Depreclation

Alloved Rs. MIn { 5,843 |
Actual Rs, Ml 4,351 |
Under/(Over) Recovery Rs, M - 1,492
RoRB {Invesyment + KIBOR)

Allowed Rs Ml 15,060
Actual Rs, Ml 10,069
Under/{Over) Recovery Rs Ml - 1991
Other locome

Allswed Re. Mhn E 6.155
Acnial Rs, Min §.387
Under/{Over) Recovery Rs.Mln  « 2,132

otal MYT True Ups _______[RERIC R v T
6. Talpva [N




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

1

7.3.

nergy & Cost) for the FY 2025-26, keeping in

2025-26 ing i
Dawer P eIme .L‘.': ‘:ltl_'.'

pcuremen

IESCO to present its Power Purchases Pri
view the Section 32 ©

The Petitioner during hearing submitted that as per NEPRA Guidelines for determination of
consumer end tariff (Methodology and Process) notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 dated
16.01.2015, CPPA-G has to submit Procurement Plan to NEPRA for approval of Power
Purchase cost. It is also a fact that major component of the consumer-end tariff is the Power
Purchase Price (PPP). Therefore, projection of PPP is of utmost importance, as all future
monthly fuel charges adjustments as well as quarterly adjustments are worked out based on
the projected notified PPP references. CPPA-G {Market Operator) and NEPRA (Power Sector
Regulator) can better project the PPP references for the FY 2025-26 keeping in view the
ground realities, economic factors and IGCEP etc. for the entire sector. However, for the sake
of arriving at overall Revenue Requirement of IESCO, the Power Purchase Price (PPP) has
been assumed by incorporating an increase of 10% over the actual/provisional units purchased
for the FY 2024-25.

Power Purchase Price (PPP) for the FY 2025-26 has been computed on the basis of actual/
projected results (July-Feb) for the FY 2024-25 with same trend as shown in the table
below;

o 2024-25 2025-26
Description Actual/Prov. | Projected
Energy Transfer Charges 134,628 148,091
Capacity Transfer Charges 173,622 190,985
Transmission Charges 15,639 17,203
Power Purchase Price 323,889 356,278

The Authority noted that Power Purchase Price (PPP) forecast of the Petitioner as well for
all XWDISCO:s for the FY 2025-26 has since been determined by the Authority through a
separate decision, detailing the assumptions of the forecast and relevant share of the
Petitioner. In view thereof, the Authority does not see any rationale to discuss this issue again
herein in the instant decision. However, for the purpose of calculation of overall revenue
requirement of the Petitioner, the PPP forecast for the FY 2025-26 as determined by the
Authority, has been made part of the overall Revenue Requirement of the Petitioner. F urther,
Annex-II of the PPP decision, to the extent of the Petitioner, has been attached as Annex-IV
with the instant decision. The PPP forecast of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 shall be used
as reference for future adjustments of PPP including the monthly and quarterly adjustments.

ralirQ




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment /' Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

8.1.

9.1.

9.3.

MMMWMMMM
different consumers categories needs to be revised in order to ensure recovery of fixed cost
portion of revenye requirement in line with Strategic Directives given in NE Plan?

On the issue of fixed charges, the Petitioner during the hearing submitted that fixed Charges
has already increased significantly from Rs.500 to Rs.1250 approximately 150% increase in
July 2024. Therefore, existing quantum of fixed charges may not be revised as this upward
revision will over burden the consumer. Many consumers have availed the options of
temporary disconnection after increase in fixed charges rates. Fixed charges should be
imposed on per kW basis to net metering consumers & minimum charges/fixed charges to all
domestic consumers.

Regarding revision in quantum of fixed charges and their application mechanism, the
Authority noted that average tariff for the FY 2025-26 has decreased by approximately
Rs.1.5/kWh as compared to FY 2024-25. If the rate of fixed charges for FY 2025-26 is
maintained at the same level as of FY 2024-25, the effective percentage of fixed charges being
recovered, as of total cost, would increase in FY 2025-26 as compared to FY 2024-25. In view
thereof, the Authority has decided to maintain the rate of fixed charges along-with its
application mechanism, at the same level as of FY 2024-25 for the FY 2025-26.

Whether the peak and off-peak timing and rate design needs to be revised, keeping in view

On the issue of peak and off-peak timing and rate design, the Petitioner submitted that
keeping in view the changing demand pattern, T.O.U timing should be changed, but the old
meters need to be replaced and cost will be borne by the Petitioner.

The Authority observed that the Petitioner although has recommended for change in ToU
timings, however, no data / study or load profiles for different hours of the day have been
provided by the Petitioner to substantiate its submissions. The Authority noted that vide its
decision dated 09.05.2025, keeping in view the technical and financial challenges faced by
Distribution Companies (DISCOs) arising from the growing penetration of Distributed
Generation (DG), as well as the misalignment between actual system peak and off-peak
demand and the designated peak/off-peak hours used in consumer-end tariff determinations,
the DISCOs have already been directed to undertake a comprehensive study as outlined
below, to thoroughly examine these issues and be submitted within four months for the
Authority's consideration.

e Comprehensive study on the impact of existing time-of-use (ToU) tariff timings and
proposed measures for aligning demand with evolving load patterns '

e Comprehensive assessment of the financial and technical impacts of distributed solar
photovoltaic (PV) integration on distribution utility operations and infrastructure

The Authority has further directed all DISCOs to jointly develop, through mutual
consultation, a uniform Terms of Reference (ToR} to carry out the above studies and submit
the same to NEPRA within two weeks of the issuance of this determination for the

Authority's approval. -
Madic » Q




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the M¥T

9.4.

10.

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

10.6.

In view thereof, the revision in peak and off-peak timings, if required, would be considered
once the aforementioned studies are submitted by the DISCOs. In view thereof, the Authority
has decided to continue with the existing mechanism of peak / off-peak hours and prevailing

rate design.
Whether the schedule of tariff be designed on cost-of-service basis or otherwise?

The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that tariff should be designed on cost of services

basis.

The Authority observed that as per NE Plan 2023-27 under SD 82, Tariffs for residential
consumers shall be progressively adjusted to align with the principle of cost-of-service, taking

into account the following:

v’ Subsidies to the protected categories of residential consumers shall be disbursed directly
pursuant to the detailed action plan to be developed under Strategic Directive 067;

v Residential consumers (below cost recovery) shall be cross subsidized by:

i. industrial & commercial consumers, pursuant to the Strategic Directive 084;

ii. Other residential consumers (above cost recovery).

Similarly, SD 83 states that Tariff structure for agricultural consumers shall be segmented into
sub-categories, taking into account the following;

v subsidies to the agricultural consumers shall be disbursed pursuant to the detailed action
plan to be developed under Strategic Directive 068;

v’ Agricultural consumers (below cost recovery) shall be cross-subsidized by:

i. industrial & commercial consumers, pursuant to the Strategic Directive 084;

ii. Other agricultural consumers (above cost recovery).

Further, SD 84 provides that cross-subsidy by the productive consumers, to subsidize
residential and agricultural consumers, shall be progressively restricted to 20% of the
respective cost of service of such consumers by FY-2026.

The Authority noted that as per different provisions of NE Plan mentioned above, tariff for
residential consumers is progressively to be aligned with the principle of cost-of-service, and
till such time, residential consumers below cost of service shall be cross subsidized by
Industrial and Commercial consumers and other residential consumers. Similarly, for
Agriculture consumers, the tariff structure same shall be segmented into sub-categories and
agriculture consumers below cost of service shall be cross subsidized by Industrial and
Commercial consumers and other agriculture consumers.

In view thereof, the Authority has decided to gradually reduce the quantum of cross
subsidization among different consumer categories and the SoTs for the FY 2025-26, have

been designed accordingly.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Teriff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

11.  Whether the Petitioner has complied with directions issued by the Authority?

11.1.  The Petitioner during the hearing provided the following updates in the matter;

v On the direction of reconciliation of data of sales mix, the Petitioner provided category
wise sales revenue, reconciled with the overall revenue reported in its financial
statements for the FY 2020-21, 2021-23 and FY 2023-24.

v Regarding detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, the Petitioner provided the said
details along-with its Petition.

¥ On the point of provision of IDC amount, the Petitioner stated that amount for FY 2024
is mil.

v Regarding direction to get its data of units billed to lifeline consumers, domestic
consumers (consuming up to 300 units) and Agriculture consumers', reconciled with
PITC, the Petitioner submitted that matter has been taken up with PITC and outcome
will be informed to Authority.

v On the point of different proposals of tariff design so as to make it more efficient and cost
reflective with the objective to maximize the utilization of available capacity, the
Petitioner submitted that report with consultation of all stakeholders need to be prepared
and discussed.

v Regarding preparation of restructuring plan in consultation with the Federal
Government, the Petitioner submitted that it is under the priority list of GoP for
privatization. Until the completion of that process the restructuring is not possible at that

stage.

v On the point of recording MDI for all consumers at all levels, the Petitioner stated that
directions have been noted for compliance.

v On the direction of capitalization of cost of meters, the Petitioner submitted that
capitalization of defective meters has been started from 01-07-2024 and onward.

v To restrain from unlawful utilization of receipts against deposit works & security
deposits, and to give clear disclosures in its Financial Statements with respect to the
consumer financed spares and stores, work in progress and cash & bank balance, the
Petitioner stated that there is no unlawful utilization of deposit work and security deposit
without the approval of Competent Authority.

12.  Revenue Requirement

12.1.  In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments
discussed above, the adjusted revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the FY 2025-26 is as

under;




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustiment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

12.2.

12.3.

13.
13.1.

Allowed FY 2025-26
DoP ___SoP

Units Received
Units Sold
Units Lost
Units Lost

Energy Charge

Capacity Charge

Transmission Charge & Market Operation Fee
Wire Business UoSGC

Power Purchase Price

Pay & Allowances
Post Retirement Benefits
Repair & Maintainance
Traveling allowance
Vehicle mamtenance
Other expenses

Q&M Cost

Depriciation

RORE

OC.Income

Margin
Prior Year Adjustment

Revenne Requirement

Average Tariff

[MkWHh]

[MkWh]|

[MKWh}
[%6)

[Mln. Rs.]

[Mln. Rs.]
[Mln. Rs.]

[Rs./KWh]

12,545 12,545

11,629 11,629

916 916
7.30% 7.30%

121,482

163,479

15,935

47,288

- 348,184

13,753 1,268

9,965 918

2,653 7

3,585 809

29,957 3,003

7167
14,226

(4,061) (4,520}
47,288 (1,516)
\ (6.144)

47,288 340,523

4.07 29.28

The above determined revenue shall be recovered from the consumers through the projected

sales of 11,629 GWhs, as per Annex — IL.

The above assessment has been carried out based on the data/information provided by the
Petitioner, which the Authority believes is correct and based on facts. In case of any deviation
/ misrepresentation observed at a later stage, the Petitioner shall be held responsible for the
consequences arising out, under NEPRA Act, Rules and Regulations made thereunder. Any

consequential adjustment, if required will be made accordingly.

ORDER

From what has been discussed above, the Authority hereby approves the following
adjustments in the MYT of the Petitioner Company for the Financial Year 2025-26;

L Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO), being a supplier, is allowed to
charge its consumers such tariff as set out in the schedule of tariff for IESCO annexed

to the decision.

Il In addition to compensation of losses, IESCO, being a distribution licensee, is allowed
to charge the users of its system a “Use of system charge” (UOSC) as under:




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by JESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

14.
14.1.

15.

both
L For 132 |For 11kV | or "%
Description 132kV & 11
kV only only
kV
Asset Allocation | 36.87% 36.82% 73.68%
Level of Losses 0.98% 4.57% 5.51%
UoSC Rs./kWh 1.61 1.82 3.51
[IL. The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules,
Regulations, orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from
time to time.
IV.  To file future monthly & quarterly adjustments on account of Power Purchase Price
(PPP) in line with MYT determination, NEPRA Act and other applicable documents.
V. The Petitioner shall comply with the Tariff terms & Conditions for supply of
electricity as annexed with decision as Annex-V.
Summary of Direction

The summary of all the directions passed in this decision by the Authority are reproduced
hereunder. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner to;

provide the reconciled date of sales mix with its reported revenue as per audited financial

statements each year.

provide details of GENCO employees, if any, in terms of pay scales, terms of adoption,
approvals of competent authority for such adoption and placement details along-with

their financial impact.

provide year wise detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, amount withdrawn along-

with profit/interest earned thereon since creation of Fund each year.

provide the IDC amount with subsequent adjustment request and reflect the same in its

Audited Financial Statements.

get its data, regarding units billed to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers (consuming
up-to 300 units) and Agriculture consumers', reconciled with PITC and submit such

reconciliation to the Authority every year.

ensure that by the time it files its next tariff petition/ adjustment request, MDI for all

consumers at all levels is properly recorded.

Decision of the Authority, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government for filling of
uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Flectric Power Act, 1997.




&

e T

P e

Decision of the Authority in the master of request filed by IESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

- i—?:f"":“;?@':&‘!‘sg B,

16. The instant decision of the Authori

ty and the Order part along with Annex-I, I-A, II, I1T, TV

R E

¥
and V, be alsc notified in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission ! [ :
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, while notifying the uniform tariff application EE
decision of the Authority. eyt l
Tt
T

-
:
:

-

et i

it e
===

Ll

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
Member

T S
T )

2
G .
| @)
s
L

Amina Ahmed
Member

e NS

S L e e

e
- e,

R 7

Engr. MaqsboH Anwar Khan Waseem Mukhtar
Member

Chairman

L

o

%

PR e LT e N N T s ey o

2A T o e e

.1//&? ,




Annex-I

FUEL PRIC) ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the
corresponding months will be determined according to the following formula

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fucl Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component

Where:

Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component

Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the
DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (G) in a particular month; and

Reference fuei cost component is the fucl cost component for the corresponding month
projected for the purpose of tariff determination as per Annex-1V of the determination;

‘The fuel price adjustment determincd by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the consumer

in the respective month.




Annex-I-A

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Puyrchase Price (PPP), excluding
Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact

of T&D losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to the

following formula;

Quarterly PPP (agi>~  PPPiacua) (excluding Fuel cost)- PPPrecoveres) {excluding Fuel cost)
Where;

PPPtacua is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to XWDISCOs,
adjusted for any cost disallowed by the Authority.

PPPRecaverssd is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Rs./kWh, excluding
fuel cost, as per the Annex-TV of the XWDISCOs determination that remained notified

during the period.

Impact of T&D losses on FCA
= Monthly FCA alloweds xvm x Actual units Purchase x % T&D losses

Where;

Monthly FCA allowed mszwh is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective
months of the concerned period.

T&D Loss % is percentage ol ‘T&D losses that remained notified during the period.

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Projected units to
be sold as determined by the Authority Lo work out Rs./kWh Quarterly adjustment.

pro




Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO)

Estimated Sales Revenye on the Basis of New Tarlff

Annex-li

Sales Ravenus Bzse Tarllt FYA Total Taritf
Description Fixed Charge|  Variable Varabls Variable Fixed Flxag | Vadable
P Gwh Charge Tatal Fixed Charge | Fixed Charge f.""" Amourt charge | chargs chargs | chargs
Min. Rs. Min. R, Min. R ReJConl M RateW! M RuJ KWn Mia, Rs. Rs.J K¥h RefCondM Remvitm  Rafkih
Resldantlal
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW
- Up to 50 Uints - Life Line 24 132 132 5.58 - - 558
g £1-100 uns - Lfe Line 25 202 202 XY - 814
2 ©1-100 Uink's 13 24922 24922 M (500 (0.5%) . - 2151
2 101-200 Unkts 179 4375 4375 24.42 (95) (0.53) - 23.89
01-100 Units EX) 7868 T.863 2310 (181) (0.58 - - 22,57
c 101-200 Untts 655 16,537 16,537 25.25 (347 (0.53) . 24.72
3 201-300 Unkts 1004 B 31,865 1,865 . 20.11 (581) (0.53) . - 28.50
E 301-4C0 Units 580 138 18,413 18,550 200 31.29 312 (0.53) 200 . 30,76
g 4D1-500 Units ang [1] 10.051 10,136 400 32.58 {164) 0.59) 400 - 32.05
E 501-600 Units 173 49 5,803 5,832 600 3395 82 0.5% 600 33.42
& 601-700Units 103 0 3644 3675 800 27 {55) {0.53) 400 - 74
Abovs 700 Units 221 50 8,820 5478 1,000 40,00 {117 {0.53) 1,000 39,47
For penk toad requlzomont mxzesding 5 kW) [
Tine of Use (TOU] - Peak 144 1,872 5407 7.150 1,000 3808 () 0.5% 1.000 a7.53
Tima of Uae (TOU} - Off-Peak 504 - 19,162 19,162 1,000 3173 {0 (0.53} 1,000 3t2c
Temporary Supply 4 ] 184 192 2,000 49,13 {2} {0.53) 2,000 48.60
Tatal Residentisl 5504 2,041 157,544 159,505 {2,942)
Commerclal - A2
For poak jead requirement less than § kW | 432 4,858 12821 17477 1,000 2865 {228) {0.53} 1,000 20.42
For poak load requiremoni axceading § KW "
Regutar o 2 12 1“4 1,250 N4 {0 .53 . 1,250 2051
Time of Use (TOU) - Paak 4] - 6,384 8,384 " ar42 (20} [0.53) - . 35.89
Time of Use (TGS - Off-Penk 724 £721 19,437 28,158 B 1,250 26,85 (384) {0.5%) - 1250 2633
Temporary Supply R3] 72 1,340 1412 5,000 . 2347 (46} (0.63) 5,000 . 42.94
Eloctric Vehicie Charging Station 1 - 25 25 . 31,76 (©) (0.53) - 3123
Total Commorcial 1,369 10,450 49,020 SOAT1 721y
[Goneral Services-A3 )| 509 | 243 19,178 19,418 1,000 - 33,72 ta02)] sy 1000 [ sa19
Industrial )
81 2 19 50 69 1,000 26.82 m 0.53) 1,000 2529
1 Poak [ . 195 199 - . 31,50 (] (0.63) - 3097
&1 Off Peak 439 88.02 1220 1,308 1,000 . 25.09 (26 {0.53) 1,000 . 24.56
B2 0 1 4 5 . 1,250 23.48 © (0.5%) - 1,250 22.95
62 - TOU (Paaky 58 - 1,741 1,741 . . 30.28 @1 (0.53) - . 29.75
B2 - TOU (Off-poak) 418 2870 9378 12.048 . 1,250 22.54 221) (0.53) - 1,250 22.01
£3 - TOU {Pexk} 43 - 1179 1,179 - 27.59 )] (053 . . 27.06
B3 » TOU {Oft-poak) 292 1273 5401 6574 . 1,250 18.50 (159 (0.53) - 1250 1797
B4 - TOU (Peak) 48 . 1231 123 - - 26.59 (25) (0.53) - . 26,08
B4 - TOU {Off-posk) 578 1815 6,508 5,123 - 1,250 17.20 t201) (0.53) - 1,250 16.67
Ternporary Supply 2 [ ] 53 5,000 - 34.72 (1 (0.53) 5,000 . 34,19
Tota! Industrial 1292 5485 28,975 32,840 (635)
Single Point Supply
C1(8) Supply al 400 Velis-less than 5 kW [1] [} Q 0 2,006 - 3251 o] 0.53) 2,000 31.98
C1(b} Supply at £00 Volis-excooding 5 kW 1 [ 25 2% . 1,250 3011 (] (0.53) - 1,250 29.58
Time of Use (TCU} - Peak 9 . 288 w8 . . 39.24 )] (0.53) - . 3871
Time of Use (TOU} - Off-Peak 42 102 1,243 1,345 . 1,250 2863 ] (0.53) - 1,250 29,10
C2 Supply at 11 kv 4 12 128 136 1,260 29 [ra] (0.53) - 1,250 3238
Time of Use (TOU} - Peak 85 . 3,518 3518 " 41,31 (45) (0.53) - . 40,77
‘Time of Use (TOU) - OFf-Peak 386 1,855 11,872 13227 1,250 29,48 (205) (0.53) - 1,250 28.96
€3 Supply above 11 &V 0 - . - . 1,250 27.43 . (0.53) - 1,250 26.50
Tiene of Use (TOU} - Peak 91 - 3,631 3,631 - . a0.82 (48) (0.53) - . 3920
Time of Use (TOU) - Of-Peak 370 1,690 10,344 12,034 1,250 27.95 (1$6) (0.5%) - 1,250 27.42
Total Single Polnt Suppiy " 3682 20,626 3421 [524) )
Agricultural Tube-welis - Tarlff D
Searp 0 [l 1 - 3027 © 20.74
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 3 ) . . 2360 o] . 23,08
Tirme of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1 1 10 " 400 16,91 © 400 16,38
Agricukual Tubs-walls 5 7 80 7 - 400 15,98 o] 400 1545
Time of Use (TOU} - Peak 3 . 2] 73 . 2221 @ B 21.68
Tize of Use (TOU) - OF-Peax. 20 47 429 476 - 400 21.04 (11 400 20.51
Tota! Agricultural 29 55 535 §50 [18)
Public Lighting - Tarl G 74 48 2479 2.527 2,000 33,48 (39) 3283
Residential Colonlas 3 1 106 107 2,000 3192 @ 33.30
Taift ¥ - AJK 7 28 169 197 - 1,250 25.81 (o] 1,250 25,38
Time of Use (TOU) - Poak 315 8515 8515 - - 27.05 (167 26 53
Time of Use (TOAR - Off-Peak 1400 6457 31,800 30,257 1,250 2.7 743y 1,250 2218
Taritt K -Rawat Lab 0 0 12 11 2,000 - 3428 (0) 33,75
1,799 553 43,081 4513 (954)
Pre-Pzid Supply Tarlft
Realdential - . - 1,000 . 42,09 (0,53) 1,000 . 41.58
Commorclat - A2 - - - - 1.250 39.37 (0.53) - 1,250 38.84
Gonaral Services-A3 - . - 1,000 - 38.78 (0.53) 1,000 . 30.25
indusiriul p - - - . 1,250 28 51 0.5% - 1,250 28,98
Singte Polnt Supply - - - - 1250 799 {0.53) - 1.250 3748
Agricuttursf Tube-wells - Tarifi O - - - - 400 24.82 {0.53) - 400 24,39
1 Grand Total 11,628 28,651 34,017 346,566

Note: The PYA column shall cease to oxist after One (01) year of notification of the tnstant dectslon.




Aunex-IIT

T | | YARIANLE CTARGES 120 Total Varlehte Chargsa
o Be TARIFF CATEGORY | FARTICULANA CHARGTES
R
ey ; ] — e/ /AW /AW
] ] | ] =D
| o] For Banationed lnad biss than SEW
Fl 1 Up tw #0 Uuhta - Lie 1ine . [T - L1
[ n 1. 500 UnMta - Lifs Line . [ . e
§ " 041 - 100 Oalts - 2304 o [N
1% I 181 - 700 Onita . 2442 o5 23.40
b 001 = L3 Units - EeN L] (2] 2387
. - 191 . 308 Oalts - %23 -1 1] AT
] iv] 201 - 350 Daks . il .83 20.66
i e 201 - 400 Units 208 nas t.e3) e
1 ix 401 - 800 Usits 4ne nn o3 aa.08
H = 81 - 600 Unkta - e s 33.41
Il @81 - 700 Unita [ anxy ey M
] L Abave 70O Gnits 1800 oo e 2947
bj| For Banptismai lnad ¥ KW & abst
Peak_ | OFPed Teak | _OMPeak
Thme OF Usa 1008 .08 aLrs
3| Pro-Pute Rastdunttal Suppiy Tarit 2,000 e oy
A.lplr b Inu only p 4 WIE be 190 Uhe bomafll ol wie previens Hak,
W dastsina, R in wilf aat be ghyen amy slab banefiL
u-du tarHT AL, Chare shall be manthiy shurge at the ratan vvem if 84 a3vcgy s comstsas L Tor suneutors whors manthly Fines charges ars applisskle, s
miuirmam charges shall b applicahle on sich ssammars, even ifn BTy denFEmad
o Bingis Panss Canmartiomes Ra. TE)- per conimar por mapth
o Thrae Phass Conpastinnm R, 10O/~ por caliiMad par menth

NN T St Bl 4 AP SN A2 QENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL * -

TR

FOXRS TIXED
VARIALLE CHARCES YA Tatal Varlabie Chargaat
. ¥o TARIFF CATEGORY / FAXTICULLRS "":_‘3" CHARGEL
| Cone, 1 | Wapuwin Re/k¥m Reskwm Jaitw
A [] [ D K> G
a1 For Banctionwd Tead eer hen $ BW 1,500 g [ Wiz
3|} Far Ranrtivavd load S KW & abeve LaM 204 [ X5 2041
OF-Peak Paak ON-Panrk Pash OfF-Pask
- . .laso ’e) ] __asss 523
" sLys 16.53; 3133
FrY Y .53 FIYTY
PN T Lok ox Avival miath #hist sver fa Mghow,

fowlant agdage X T -

yxen | oo
VARIUILE CEARQES 147 Tetad Yarlabs Charges
. Wa TARIFY CATROONT f PARTICULARS CEARGES | CERARGTS
(]
_ o | marawne e napum _mawm

- ry [ f )

u| [Cameral Ser¥gis 1,008 " 33, 1053 3319

¢} |Pra-Pald Deneral Barvicas Supply Terill 1,008 . 0T |usaJ'{ 3038

#r, Na. TARIFT CATEGQAY / PAUTICELARY
l:- J“_"_ x R/ kWa Rajkws Ra/EWh
I e e 5 - il
Ll Upte 25 LW (at 4007234 Vaks] 1,008 . w43 [LT-] a3
10 AE-£00 LW {at 480 Yokts) . tase 2344 s3] n.w
Time OF Den | Fusk of. Task 1 Off-Pasl Paak | OfPeak
Flib [Opte e EW 1088 L0 .00 [ 0631 soer .
] 25590 K3 at 400 Tadta) . L350 | 3aa8 ne LX) mug)] 2078 .01
3 For Al Lawds up ta S006 KW ot 11,33 X7} B Las0 | aree n.5 2.63] (mesj aros 1797
34 Por All Logds jot 44,133 kV b shove) - 1,480 o) a0l Io.83} lo.ey! 2808 | 16,87
| Pre-Putd Indusirin Supply Teril] - 1380 X 11 0.8} 8.9

Wacrs Flasd Chargad are sppliankie . /kW/Nonth, thy chasgos shaX be billed bused an 36T of sanstionsd Toad or Avtunl HDE for the menth which svor ls higher,

FIXED VARIAILE CHARIES rYA Tetal Varlshle Charges
R TARIYF CATDOORY | PARTICTIARS “;:‘:" CRARGES
. e pa]| marvwsm Ra/kPn W /kwWh Ra/XWh
K A 3 T [ | X ]
C-I  Far vupply at 4007330 ¥olts
] Vead luis thas SXW 2,000 %5l to.us| 3L
b |Sanvtioned Waad § X & up te 400 KW . 1,390 i (0634 2949
C-aM) For suppiy at 11,33 X7 mp to wnd Lucleding §000 kW - 1390 v H L] 3238
 3f1 [Par supsly st 68 KV b abeva sad sanctieavd Jund berre BOOC LW . 1280 27.43 e 2650
Time O Use B Puak | OM-Pesk | Purk ONFuek
C el [Por supsly st 450/130 Yekta § XW b up ie 8§00 P . 1,350 (0.5 w83t srl %19
00 [Fer supsly 81 L1,33 k¥ up tv sad Ixchuding $000 hw . 1,490 [t el 04| 4077 2494
C -3y | M BV i sbove apd sanciioned opdlepyrentooew L - ] §390) | fo-Ea 391 37.43 |
[Pra-Faid Fulk Bapsly Tasll 1,380 . 3746

I X ) P
Where Flmd Chlrlll are appiicable Rp.ll'lm tll whargen shall bo bied based su 2% of sanctivard Lead & Aatmul MD[ for the syanth whish sver ba ighar.

Pagn L of2




" SCHEDVLE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS

FOR ISLAMARAD ELECTRIC BUFFLY COMPANY (Il ESCD)

.

D . AGRICULTURE TARIFF

Anmex-II1

ARIAT m Totad Varleble Charges
e, Fe- TANFY CATEGORY [ PAXTICULAKS
Cons. I M . RafkWn ek MalkWh
J__u‘l‘_;_ [ [ E=cib |
D.lla) [BCARY las than § X B . 3aar o 2076
D-3 |s) |Agrieuliure] Tubs Walla . 408 1388 1848
Feak OfF-Fask Foal Ol-Pesk Teak ON-Ferk
D-1{k |[SCARP B kW & shdve - 408 1 . 0.83) 1206 1648
D3 01 2l 3 kW b sbove - w08 3331 3104 o] 3188 A1 |
Pro-Pald fos Al & Scwp 400 X fomy FTET)
‘Dador thls tarl], thare ghalt o misimm menthly cherges HaADOO}: yot sunsymer poz month, ovwn I7 he Seeigy B2 d

meﬂ med lnad Tosa hun 2 i‘ Lol

for TOT) matwrin

- B
FOXRD | FUCED . | yxygam e Total Varlable Caargen
e N, TANIFT CATBOORT / PARTICULARS
o."- ! x - Ve Ra/W Ra/EWn
Bs, !
o ry (] < ] f X0
21 |Residential Supply 2,000 e ey s,
%101 | Cemmarotal Bupply 6,000 4247 [ s
[EX Beppty. 090 a4y | .8 as19

PR

1IN of ralevaat bndastriad tarll

Botsi

Cmos ensrlaed , tha eptien remalva In Savoe for Bt lonst sae yeur.

Bl G Nl € ) At A

Tarltl-F toneqnern will kava the sption Ly yeuvérk (o Roguler Tacll nnd vivy Ferse. This eptisn can 3a sherelead at u- tima of & o

or ak tha

FIKED FIXED  ( ypyipy A Yotal Variahis Churgrs
-, P TARIFT CATRGONY [ FANTICULARS -y
LS9 P Y a/hwa
coms Ju| priwwrn
A 3 [ ) B CD 1
L leerestiigating ol . 3393]

'RIAL PREMISES

rocxp
YAXIABLE CHAROES o Total Varlebts Charges
- W TANIFY CASIIORY J FARTICULARS CRARGEE | CRARIM
s f | Y RalhWn Re/iWh

s cons ) mpyery -

A L‘ [ I] T G0 D ]

Tdsatisl Calenisp sitnrhad fw imdpairial b smtbesa 4500 [re ) o8] 3333

A AR R Ty -

oD FIXRD
- TARIFY CATRGGKY [ PARTICULARS CRARGES | CRARGES
) . corn{ | servwr
1At Jamiw & Kashmir WIK] = :.-s-o
Tlme Of Tan - 1388 |
2] kewat Lo 3,008

Wate: The FYA cafimn shall tease to valel Wior Oas [D1] yaar of nsiifsstion of the Instant declaben

Page 2ol

>¢/37



IESCO

Annex-iV

Description July August  September October November December January February March April May June Total
Units Purchased by DISCOs {GWh) 1,529 1 1,395 1,262 § 936 | 725 ¢ 863 ! 868 718 | 718 | 8491 1,242 1,440 12,545
Rs./kWh
Fuel Cost Component 9.8758 |  7.3149 7.6554 1  9.3685 6.8803 91419} 116407 87350 10.0265 ' 890761 8.8551: 10.5722 9.0965
Variabla Q&M 0.6218 |  0.5586 0.5839 i 06207 0.4632 05293 06895: 05568: 05320: 05289F 0.6178: 0.6445 0.5871
Capacity 11,1421 | 11,2565 11.5387 | 12.9232 149442 | 159755} 14.8604 1568751 15.08951 122760 : 12.3480: 117941 13.0313
UoSC 1.1957 1  1.1409 1.1541 ¢  1.3270 1.4308 161781 139177 1.5480: 14004 1.2138: 1.1028{ 11510 1.2702
Total PPP in Rs./kWh 22.8354 | 20.2709 209322 242394 % 237185 282640 285913 265283 27.0474] 23.9263; 229237 24.2617 23.9851
Rs. in miltion
Fuel Cost Component 15,103 | 10,201 . 9,662 8,772 | 4,991 7,891 10,103 6,269 . 7,198 7562 10,995i 15,371 114,116
Variable G&M 951 779 737 581 336 457 598 400 382 449 767 928 7,365
Capacity 17,0391 15,698 14563 1 12,1001 10,840 14653 ¢ 129057 11,268 10,8331 11270 15333 16,987 | 163,479
UeSC 1,828 1,591 1,457 1 1,243 1,038 1,396 1,208 1,112 1,005 1,030 1,369 1,658 15,935
Tota: PPPIr Re.MIp 34921¢ 282691 26,418 1 22,89 17,204 ¢ 24398 24,815i 19,033 19,4191 20311 28465 34,843 300,896

Itis clardiied inetl PPPis pess thiough for ali the D,SCOs and its monthly referances would contiiue o exist irtespective of the finangiatyear, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP

bt -




Annex-V

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY LICENSEES)

PART-I

GENERAL DEFINITIONS -

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means IESCO engaged in the
business of distribution/supply of electricity within the territory mentioned in the licence

granted to it for this purpose.

1.

~a

“Month or Billing Period”, unless othcrwise defined for any particular tariff category,
means a billing month of 31 days or less reckoned from the date of Jast meter reading.

If, for any reason, the scheduled reading period of a consumer exceeds the number of
days in a calendar month, the total consumption should be prorated to match the number
of days in that calendar month for determining the applicable slab rate and same be used
for actual billing purpose.

“Minimum Charge”, means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month.

“Fixed Charge” means the part of sale ratc in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis
of “Billing Demand” in kilowatt on monthly basis.

“Billing Demand” means the 25% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand
recorded in a month, whichever is highcr, cxcept in the case of agriculture tariff D2 where
“Billing Demand” shall mean the sanctioned load.

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means maximum demand
recorded during preceding 60 months.

Provided further that in case of new connections or consumers who have renewed/revised
their sanctioned load, the fixed charges will be charged on 25% of the sanctioned load or
actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is higher. However, upon
establishment of MDI in next six months, the adjustment of fixed charges will be made
accordingly by the DISCO."

Provided also that consumers having alternate/ dual source i.e. captive power, nel
metering etc. the existing mechanism of fixed charges shall remain the same i.e. the 25%
of the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is
higher.

“Variable Charge” means the sale ratc per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing
period.

“Maximum Demand” where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes’ duration except in the
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where “Maximum Demand” shall mean the
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each
of 15 minutcs® duration.

“Sanctioned Load” where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for ysage by the consumer.

“Power Factor” means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio
of kWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,.

Page | of 10




10.

It

12.
13.

14.
15.
lé.

Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer.

Peak and Off Peak hours for the apptication of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the
following lime periods in a day:
* PEAK TIMING OFF-PEAK TIMING
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5PM1o9PM Remaining 20 hours of the day
Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PMto 10 PM -do-
June to Aug (inclusive) 7PMto |1 PM ~do-
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do-

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving

“Supply”, means the supply for singlc-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned

load 5 kW and above supply shall be given at three-phase.
“Consumer” as defined in NEPRA Act.

“Charitable Institution” means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provinecial Government as
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR).

NTDC means the National Transmission and Despatch Company.
CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAXG).

The “Authority” means “The National I:lectric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)”
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric

Power Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

&

(3]

“The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date.

The Company shall ensurc that bills arc delivered to consumers at least seven days before
the due date. If any bilt is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late
Payment Surcharge (LPS) of 5% may be levied for next three (03) days after the due date
and thereafter 10% LPS may be charged on the amount billed excluding Govt. taxes and
duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date then late
payment surcharge will be levied after 7% day from the date of delivery of bill.

The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale.

In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease
in the power factor below 90%.

Page 2of 10



PART-1I

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consunmer category)

A-1

&

A-2

b2

RESIDENTIAL
Definition
“I ife Line Consumer” means those residential consumers having single phase electric

connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW,

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption <100 units;
two rates for < 50 and <100 units will contnue.

“Protected consumers” mean Non-TolJ residential consumers consuming < 200 kWh
per month consistently for the past 6 months.

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category".

This Tariff is applicable for supply to;
i) Residences,
ii) Places of worship,

Consumers having sanctioned load less than S kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. A-1(a) tariff.

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b} as set out in the
Schedule of Tariff.

All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.0.U
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company.

COMMERCIAL

This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial establishments
such as:

i) Shops/Flower Nurserics/Cold Storage

i) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants,

iit) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations,

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations,

v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensarics,

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs;

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses,

viii)  Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, l.aw Associates and Consultants etc.
ix) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS)

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations shall be billed under A-2(d) tariff i.e. Rs/kWh for
peak and off-peak hours. For the time being, the tariff design is with zero fixed charges,
however, in future the Authority aficr considering the ground situation may design its
tariff structure on two part basis i.e. fixed charges and variable charges.

fo " Q

Page 3of 10




3. The Electric Vehicle Charging Station shall provide “charging service” to Electric
Vehicle shall provide charging service 10 Lilectric Vehicles as per the applicable tariff for
EVCS, plus margin, to be detcrmined by the market forces itself. The EVCS shall be
billed by DISCOS under A-2(d) tariff. However, monthly FCAs either positive or

negative shall not be applicable on EVCS.

4. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a)

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be

billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.U metering arrangement;
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.U tariff A-2(c).

6. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangement and shail be billed under tariff A-2(c).

A-3  GENERAL SERVICES
1. This tariff is applicable to;
i Approved religious and charitable institutions
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries
iv. Educational institutions

v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those
meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land.

Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e.
A-3(a) tariff.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

Definitions

I. “Industrial Supply” means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories
including the supply required for the offices inside the premises and for normal working
of the industry.

For the purposes of application of this tariff an “Industry” means a bona fide undertaking
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods.

!\.)

I

This Tariff shall also be available [or consumers having single-metering arrangement
such as;

i} Poultry Farms
ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurscries & Breeding Farms and
ii1) Softwarc houses

Conditions
An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F,
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of
acceptance of option for scasonal tarill. Scasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of
commencement of the season, as specilicd by the customers at the time of submitting the
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to cortesponding
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time
of obtaining a new conncction or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the

Page 4 of 10




B-i SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE
PHASE

1. This tariff is applicable for supply 1o Industrics having sanctioned load upto 25 kW.
Consumers having sanctioned load upto 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate.

Consumers under tariff B-1 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed
under a Single-Part kWh rate. However, B-1 consumers having sanctioned load of less

than 5 kW may opt for TolJ meter

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff Bl (b).

B-2  SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS

I. ‘T'his tariff is applicable for supply to industries having sanctioned load of more than 25
kW up to and including 500 kW.

All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.O.U metering arrangement by
the Company and converted to 13-2(b) Tariff.

5-.)

[P ]

o

3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall
be provided T.0.U metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.U

tariff.
B-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV

1. 'This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500
kW up to and including 5 MW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 kW
or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV,

-2

The consumers may be allowed cxtension of ioad beyond SMW upto 7.5MW from the
DISCO's owned grid station subject 1o availability of load in the grid and capacity in the
1 1kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing
charges including transmission line churges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load.
While allowing extension in load, the D1SCOs shall ensure that no additional line losses
are incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the respective consumers.

3. If, for any reason, the meter rcading date of a consumer is aitered and the
acceleration/retardation in the datc is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the datc is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old recading and the new reading.

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary cquipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for .
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by
the Authority read with Consumer Scrvice Manual (CSM).

5. All B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be bilicd on the basis of T.0.U tariff given in the
Schedule of Tariff.

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kV AND ABOVE

|. ‘This tariff is applicable for supply 1o Industries for all ioads of more than SMW receiving
supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for industries having load of SMW ot below
who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above.

2. If, for any reason, thc meter rcading date of a consumer is altered and the
accelcration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this

A/\t)\ﬁ{ ! q Page 5 of 10




acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the Lligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, afternatively, pays to the Company for all such
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM.

All B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.U tarift.

BULK SUPPLY

“Bulk Supply” for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption to mix-load consumer nol sclling to any other consumer such as residential,
commercial, tube-well and others.

General Conditions

If, for any reason, thc meler rcading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the datc is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days
the fixed charges shall be asscsscd on proportionate basis for actual number of days
between the date of old reading and the new reading.

C-1  SUPPLY AT 4007230 VOL'TS

1.

3]

C-2

)

This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts,
having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW.

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. C-1(a) tariff’.

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tarift.

All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above
shall be provided T.0.U metering arrangements.

SUPPLY AT 11 KV AND 33 kV

This tariff is applicable to consumers recciving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of more than 500 kW up to and
including 5 MW.

The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW from the
DISCO's owned grid station subject 1o availability of load in the grid and capacity in the
11KV existing dedicated feeder. In such a casc the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing
charges including transmission line lwrges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load.
However, only such consumers be allowed cxtension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW
whose connection is at lcast threc (3) ycars old. While allowing extension in load, the
DISCOs shall ensure that no additional linc losses are incurred and additional loss, if any,

shall be borne by the respective consumers.

Page 6of 10




3.

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary cquipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and instailed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by
the Authority read with CSM.

All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as sct out in the Schedule of Tariff.

Existing consumers governcd by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-2(b).

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE

1.

o

(¥X]

This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW
receiving supply at 66 kV and above.

If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the Liligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM, the supply under this Tarifl shall not be available to such a prospective consumer
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other
neccssaty equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM.

Existing consumers governed by this tarifl shall be provided with T.O.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-3(b).

All new consumers shall be provided OU metering arrangement and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as sct out in the Schedule of Tariff.

AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY

“Agricultural Supply” means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps installed
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests,
and include supply for lighting of the wbc-well chamber.

Special Cenditions of Supply

1. This tariff shall apply to:

&

i) Reclamation and Drainage Opcration under Salinity Control and Reclamation
Projects (SCARP):

ii) Bona fide forcsts, agricuttural tubc-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of
agricultural fand.

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culturc.
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy larm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for
upkeep of caitle.

If, for any rcason, the meter rcading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the datc is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But il the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall bc assessed an proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

Page 7of 10




3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entircly under Tariff A-1 for which separate metering

arrangements should be installed.

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-I,
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-1, B-2 shall be respectively applicable.

D-1

l. This tariff is applicable to all Reclumation and Drainage Operation pumping under
SCARP rclated installation.

Consumers having sanctioncd load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. D-1(a) tariff given in the Schedule of ‘Tariff.

]

All new consumers having sanctionc load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.0.U) tariff
D-1(b) given in the Schedule ol Fariff.

4, All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1(a) till that time.

D-2

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply excluding SCARP
related installations.

Consumers having sanctioned toad less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of "lariff.

=)

™

3. All new consumers having sanctioncd load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff
D- 2{b) given in the Schedulc of Tarift.

4. All the cxisting consumers having sanctivned load 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time.

E-1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily
on special occasions such as ceremapial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, exhibitions,
political gathering, marriages and other civil or military functions. This also includes
supply to touring cincmas and persons cngaged in construction of house/buildings/plazas
of single phase loads. A temporary clectric power supply connection for the construction
shall be provided by Distribution company initially for a period of six months which is
further extendable on three month basis up to completion of the specific job/project for
which the temporary conncction was oblained. However, there is no minimum time
period for provision of temporary conncelion, The temporary connection for illumination,
lighting, weddings, festivals, functions, exhibitions, political gatherings or national and
religious ceremonies, civil or military functions etc., testing of industrial equipment or
any other emergent requirement ol temporary nature, can be provided for specific time
period not exceeding two weeks. The siuciioning officer shall ensure that the temporary
connection will be wtilized for temporary purpose only,

Special Conditions of Supply

I, This tariff shall apply to Residentiat and Commercial consumers for temporary supply.

2

Ordinarily the supply under this "larift shull not be given by the Company without first
obtaining security equal to the anticipaled supply charges and other miscellaneous
charges for the period of temporary supply.

Page 8of 10




E-2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

“Temporary Industrial Supply™ mcans the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of “Industrial Supply”, during the
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY

1. Ordinarily the supply under this VarilT shall not be given by the Company without first
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous
charges for the period of temporary supply.

™

Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues.

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

“Seasonal Industry” for the purposc of application of this Tariff, means an industry which
works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a
particular season of the year. However. any scasonal industry running in combination
with one or more seasonal industrics, against one connection, in a manner that the former
works in one season whilc the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout
the year) will not be classificd as a scasonal industry for the purpose of the application of
this Tariff.

Definitions
“Year” means any period comprising twelve consecutive months.

1. All “Definitions” and “Special Conditions of Supply” as laid down under the
corresponding Industrial ‘Tarifls shall ulso form part of this Tariff so far as they may be
relevant.

Special Conditions of Supply
1. °This tariff is applicable to scasonul industry.

2. Fixed Charges per kilowait per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125%
of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only
for the period that the scasonal indusiry actually runs subject to minimum period of six
consecutive months during any iwclve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the
seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company’s Supply System for the first
time during the coursc of a scason.

The consumers falling within the purvicw of this Tariff shall have the option to change
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all
the conditions and restrictions, which may, {rom time to time, be presctibed as an integral
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new
connection or at the beginning of the scason. Once exercised, the option will remain in
force for at Ieast one year.

4. Al seasonal loads shall be disconnceled from the Company’s Supply System at the end of
the scason, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the
supply is given. In case. however. 4 consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of
his load (c.g., lights, fans, tubc-wells, cte.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out
separalc circuits for such load so us 1o cnable installation of separate meters for each type
of load and charging the samc at the relevant Tariffl

LS ]

5. Where a “Seasonal Supply” consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal
industry re-connected with the Company’s Supply System in any ensuing season, the

! , Page 9of 10




service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously
specified by the consumer at he time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection.
However, at least ten clear.days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary
to be given to the consumer belore removal of sesvice line and equipment from his
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection ot
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer
for any season during which he docs not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company's Supply System.

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY

“Public Lighting Supply” mecans the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps.
The supply under this tariff shull also be applicable for lamps used in public playgrounds
and public parks.

Definitions
“Month” means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days.

Special Conditions of Supply

The supply under this Tarifl shall be used cxclusively for public lighting installed on
roads or premises used by General Public,

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIES

This tariff is applicable for onc-point supply to residential colonies attached to the
industrial supply consumcrs having their own distribution facilities,

Definitions

“One Point Supply” fdr the purposc of this Tariff, means the supply given by one
point to Industrial Supply Consumecrs for general and domestic consumption in the
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and
above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached
residential colonies and aiso for perimeter lighting in the aftached residential
colonies.

“General and Domestic Consumption”, for the purpose of this Tariff, means
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers,
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells.

“Residential Colony™ attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group of
houses annexed with the faclory premises constructed solely for residential purpose
of the bonafide employees of the lactory, the establishment or the factory owners or

partners, etc.
Special Conditions of Supply

The supply under this Tari(T shall nol be available to persons who meet a part of their
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises.

TARCTION

Supply under this tariff means supply of power in bulk to Railways for Railway
Traction only.

Page 10 of 10




